

Special Case No. 03 of 2008

Present : Smt. Mandakranta Saha, ADJ, 2nd Court, Cooch Behar
Order No. 89, Dated 03.04.2025

Today is fixed for evidence of rest witnesses.

Both accused persons on court bail is present by filing hazira.

Ld. Advocate for the accused and Ld. Special PP are present.

No witness is present. No S/R is received. It is available from the record that the trial is stranded for examination of the defacto complainant.

On scrutiny of the record, it is found that the defacto complainant had retired from service and residing at his permanent address at Paschim Medinipur (Bar Jalalpur, Post – Kalara, PS- Daspur).

It appears that the case is initiated in the year 2006 on matter arising out of Kotwali PS case No. 381 of 2006 dated 11.10.2006 and it appears that nine witnesses are examined in this case except defacto complainant and record was fixed for evidence of rest witnesses.

In the circumstances, OC, Daspur PS under district Paschim Medinipur is hereby directed to take immediate necessary action for making arrangements in order to secure the presence of Dilip Kumar Khara, son of late Gourhari Khara of Bar Jalalpur, Post – Kalara, PS- Daspur before the Court on **30.04.2025**.

Alamats, if any, must be produced on all the dates of trial.

OC, Boxirhat PS is directed to treat the matter as urgent.

Let a copy of order be sent to OC, Daspur PS for information and compliance through Court Inspector, Cooch Behar.

This is an old case of 2006. There is a strict direction of High Court Calcutta, to conclude the trial by April, 2025.

Dictated & Corrected,

Judge Special Court-Cum-
Addl. Sessions Judge, 2nd Court
Cooch Behar,

Judge Special Court-Cum-
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court
Cooch Behar, J.O Code:- WB000825