

Special Case No. 03 of 2008
Present : Smt. Mandakranta Saha, ADJ, 2nd Court, Cooch Behar

Order No. 10, Dated 19.05.2026 :-

Both parties on court bail are present by filing hazira.

Record is taken up for passing order.

The report submitted by Dy. Director of School Education is found in the record.

On scrutiny of the record it is found that original inquiry report is missing from relevant file bearing no. 4A-37P-2011. Despite searches the original file and other connected files could not be traced out. Therefore a general diary has been lodged vide GD Entry No. 253/2026 dtd. 05.02.2026.

Sri Pankaj Sarkar, Dy. Director of School Education (Junior High) is authorized remain present before the court on 10.02.2026. The original hard file bearing no. 4A-37P-2011 is also handed over to him for producing before the court.

In view of such report of Commissioner of School Education West Bengal, **Sri Pankaj Sarkar, Dy. Director of School Education (Junior High) is hereby directed to appear** before the court on **19.06.2026** with the original file and all relevant documents in connection with the inquiry report including the GD Entry 94 dtd. 17.12.2025 for the purpose of adducing evidence.

Sri Pankaj Sarkar, Dy. Director of School Education (Junior High) is hereby directed to produce all the documents as stated in report vide memo no. 152/SC/APT4A-37P-2011 dated 06.02.2026.

In the meantime Commissioner of School Education West Bengal shall take all necessary measures and search out the original inquiry report with relevant original documents and produce the same before this court on 19.06.2026.

The appointment letter of Jiban Dutta and Manoranjan Roy, the Group-D Staff of the Assistant Inspector of Schools Primary Section Cooch Behar be sent to this court on the date fixed.

Let a copy of this order be sent to Commissioner of School Education West Bengal, School Education Directorate (Appointment Branch) Bikash Bhaban, 7th Floor, Salt Lake, Kolkata-700091 for information and compliance.

The copy of order shall be sent by Speed Post (Urgent) to the aforesaid address.

Dictated & Corrected,

Sd/-
Judge Special Court-Cum-
Addl. Sessions Judge, 2nd Court
Cooch Behar

Sd/-
Judge Special Court-Cum-
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court
Cooch Behar, J.O Code:- WB000825

In the Court of Ld. Judge Special Court (POCSO) -cum- Addl. District & Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Cooch Behar.

Memo No.

Dated

Copy of Order No. 10 dated 19.05.2026 in connection with Special Case No. 03/2008 arising out of Kotwali P.S Case No. 381/2006 dated 11.10.2006 u/s 409 of IPC is forwarded for information and necessary action to:

1. The Commissioner of School Education West Bengal, School Education Directorate (Appointment Branch) Bikash Bhaban, 7th Floor, Salt Lake, Kolkata-700091.

Judge Special Court-Cum-
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court
Cooch Behar